FORM. II

TRIPURA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION KUNJABAN, AGARTALA

Complaint No. 15 of 2024

(Suo-Motu Cognizance)

ORDER SHEET

Sl.No.	DATE	ORDER	NOTE
05	08.10.24	Sri Sajal Debnath, the alleged victim is present with one	
		witness namely: Smt. Dipika Debnath who happened to be	
		his wife and the eye witness of the alleged incident. She has	
		been examined on oath and her statement has been recorded.	
		Thereafter, she is discharged.	
		This inquiry was initiated by the Commission on the	
		basis of a newspaper report about alleged assault by a police	
		officer of Bishramganj PS at the Naka point in front of the	
		PS.	
×		Under first order of the Commission dated 15.07.2024	
		SP, Sepahijala was asked to inquiry into the allegations and	
	а 2. 	submit a report to the Commission. Accordingly, a report	
		was submitted by the SP, Sepahijala stating inter alia that	
		there was an incident between the police officer of	
	,	Bishramganj PS namely: Bhanuram Debbarma and / or	į.
N		Bhanu Debbarma and Sri Sajal Debnath and thereafter the	

matter was mitigated and that Sajal Debnath has undertaken before the PS.

The Commission thought it appropriate to verify this and accordingly issued notice to the alleged victim Sri Sajal Debnath for his examination. On received of the notice, he appeared before the Commission and his statement was recorded on oath.

It is stated by Sajal Debnath that he was physically assaulted on the road and thereafter he was dragged inside the PS. His wife tried to save him but she was also pushed down by the said police officer Bhanuram Debbarma @ Bhanu Debbarma. They narrated the incident before the O/C of the PS but O/C PS also took the side of the police officer bo had committed the wrong and compelled the alleged submit one undertaken as dictated by O/C and by were allowed to leave the PS.

A sife of the victim namely: Smt. Dipika Debnath has de similar statements before the Commission. The alleged victim Sri Sajal Debnath has also produced before the Commission a video recording of part of the incident which has been given in a pen drive.

2

Considering the entire material placed before the Commission, cognizance is taken to proceed further with the matter and hence issue notice to SI Bhanuram Debbarma @ Bhanu Debbarma of Bishramganj PS and the O/C of the Bishramganj PS to submit their written response as to why appropriate recommendation should not be made against them for the alleged occurrence of physical assault and harassment of the complainant and his wife.

3

Notice be sent along with copies of the statements recorded by the Commission. The written response should be filed within three weeks.

List it on ...02 11 2024

(JUSTICE S.C. DAS) CHAIRPERSON

(UDIT CHOUDHURI) MEMBER

(on leave) (B.K. RAY) MEMBER